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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2017
Department
of Transportation
RURAL
CRASHES

ANIMAL ON ROAD-

DOMESTIC 11 58 242 231 2,074 24 2,640

BACKED WITHOUT

SAFETY 4 12 37 86 1,785 140 2,064

CELL/MOBILE DEVICE

USE - TALKING 8 10 43 40 137 1 239

CELL/MOBILE DEVICE

USE - UNKNOWN 17 24 71 159 615 23 909

DEFECTIVE OR NO
HEADLAMPS

DEFECTIVE OR NO TAIL
LAMPS

DEFECTIVE OR NO
TRAILER BRAKES

DEFECTIVE OR SLICK

TIRES 65 134 358 254 1,534 29 2,374

DEFECTIVE TRAILER

HITCH 0 1 7 9 111 2 130

DISREGARD STOP AND

GO SIGNAL 21 109 387 575 1,308 11 2,411

DISREGARD TURN MARKS

AT INTERSECTION 0 ! 11 39 289 3 349

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2017
Department
of Transportation
RURAL
CRASHES

DISTRACTION IN
VEHICLE

DROVE WITHOUT
HEADLIGHTS

FAILED TO DRIVE IN
SINGLE LANE

FAILED TO HEED
WARNING SIGN

FAILED TO PASS TO
RIGHT SAFELY

FAILED TO STOP AT
PROPER PLACE

FAILED TO STOP FOR
TRAIN

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
OPEN INTERSECTION

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
STOP SIGN

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
TURN ON RED

12

150

17

707

15

1,631

874

17

1,438

15

2,540

6,385

117

1,496

3,480

269

697

13

3,916

138

11,216

197

2,179

5,708

344

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2017
Department
of Transportation
RURAL
CRASHES

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
YIELD SIGN

FAULTY EVASIVEACTION | 164|496/ 1,207 1,041  4559|  131] 7,688

FLEEING OR EVADING

ILL (EXPLAIN IN
NARRATIVE) 1.248

IMPROPER START FROM
PARKED POSITION

OPENED DOOR INTO
TRAFFIC LANE

OVERTAKE AND PASS
INSUFFICIENT 12 10 26 12 149 1 210
CLEARANCE

PARKED IN TRAFFICLANE| 11, 18] 42 37, 18| 6 303

PASSED IN NO PASSING
LANE

PEDESTRIAN FAILED TO
YIELD RIGHT OF WAY TO
VEHICLE

|SPEEDING (OVERLIMIT) | | | | | | | |

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2017
Department
of Transportation
RURAL
CRASHES

TURNED IMPROPERLY -
CUT CORNER ON LEFT

TURNED IMPROPERLY -
WRONG LANE

UNDER INFLUENCE -

ALCOHOL 331 557 997 624 2,381 110 5,000

WRONG SIDE - NOT

OTHER (EXPLAIN IN

The data in this report represents the number of crashes that had at least one driver reported as having the
indicated contributing factor. Crashes can have none or multiple contributing factors. Therefore, the total
number of crashes for this report will not equal the total number of crashes statewide.

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2017
Department
of Transportation
URBAN
CRASHES

ANIMAL ON ROAD-

DOMESTIC 4 24 106 143 559 13 849

BACKED WITHOUT

SAFETY 8 28 161 460 5,905 960 7,522

CELL/MOBILE DEVICE

USE - TALKING 8 21 78 142 330 3 582

CELL/MOBILE DEVICE
USE - UNKNOWN

DEFECTIVE OR NO
HEADLAMPS

DEFECTIVE OR NO TAIL
LAMPS

DEFECTIVE OR NO
TRAILER BRAKES

DEFECTIVE OR SLICK

TIRES 14 58 287 328 1,248 27 1,962

DEFECTIVE TRAILER
HITCH

DISREGARD STOP AND

GO SIGNAL 77 570 3,026 5,149 9,311 67 18,200

DISREGARD TURN MARKS

AT INTERSECTION 3 20 88 244 1,795 23 2,173

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2017
Department
of Transportation
URBAN
CRASHES

DISTRACTION IN
VEHICLE

DROVE WITHOUT
HEADLIGHTS

FAILED TO DRIVE IN
SINGLE LANE

FAILED TO HEED
WARNING SIGN

FAILED TO PASS TO
RIGHT SAFELY

FAILED TO STOP AT
PROPER PLACE

FAILED TO STOP FOR
TRAIN

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
OPEN INTERSECTION

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
STOP SIGN

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
TURN ON RED

185

11

136

464

19

1,081

2,558

15

2,689

179

1,842

117

3,606

138

638

1,486

5,063

261

5,404

15,784

156

1,029

1,411

3,834

12,790

1,290

3,388

8,772

26,337

1,305

2,402

6,236

21,134

1,751

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".

Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".
Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and

processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2017
Department
of Transportation
URBAN
CRASHES

IFAILED TO YIELD ROW - |

FLEEING OR EVADING

ILL (EXPLAIN IN
NARRATIVE) 1,021 2,485

IMPROPER START FROM 1,197
PARKED POSITION

OPENED DOOR INTO
TRAFFIC LANE

OVERTAKE AND PASS
INSUFFICIENT 1 12 43 72 518 15 661
CLEARANCE

PARKED IN TRAFFICLANE| 24/ 24/ 94 120  316| 27| 605

PASSED IN NO PASSING
LANE

PEDESTRIAN FAILED TO
YIELD RIGHT OF WAY TO 2,220
VEHICLE

|SPEEDING (OVERLIMIT) | | | | | | | 1 851|

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2017
Department
of Transportation
URBAN
CRASHES

TURNED IMPROPERLY -

CUT CORNER ON LEFT 0 10 55 150 1,066 38 1,319

TURNED IMPROPERLY -

WRONG LANE 4 50 388 821 4,184 34 5,481

UNDER INFLUENCE -

ALCOHOL 238 479 1,405 1,423 5,013 343 8,901

WRONG SIDE - NOT

OTHER (EXPLAIN IN

The data in this report represents the number of crashes that had at least one driver reported as having the
indicated contributing factor. Crashes can have none or multiple contributing factors. Therefore, the total
number of crashes for this report will not equal the total number of crashes statewide.

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2017
Department
of Transportation
STATEWIDE
CRASHES

ANIMAL ON ROAD-

DOMESTIC 15 82 348 374 2,633 37 3,489

BACKED WITHOUT

SAFETY 12 40 198 546 7,690 1,100 9,586

CELL/MOBILE DEVICE

USE - TALKING 16 31 121 182 467 4 821

CELL/MOBILE DEVICE

USE - UNKNOWN 21 40 149 296 967 44 1,517

DEFECTIVE OR NO

HEADLAMPS 6 14 21 30 67 0 138

DEFECTIVE OR NO TAIL

LAMPS 6 3 22 27 65 3 126

DEFECTIVE OR NO

TRAILER BRAKES 4 5 13 10 102 2 136

DEFECTIVE OR SLICK

TIRES 79 192 645 582 2,782 56 4,336

DEFECTIVE TRAILER

HITCH 0 2 10 13 161 6 192

DISREGARD STOP AND

GO SIGNAL 98 679 3,413 5,724 10,619 78 20,611

DISREGARD TURN MARKS

AT INTERSECTION 3 27 99 283 2,084 26 2,522

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.

Page 9 of 12



=t

Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2017
Department
of Transportation
STATEWIDE
CRASHES

DISTRACTION IN
VEHICLE

DROVE WITHOUT
HEADLIGHTS

FAILED TO DRIVE IN
SINGLE LANE

FAILED TO HEED
WARNING SIGN

FAILED TO PASS TO
RIGHT SAFELY

FAILED TO STOP AT
PROPER PLACE

FAILED TO STOP FOR
TRAIN

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
OPEN INTERSECTION

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
STOP SIGN

FAILED TO YIELD ROW -
TURN ON RED

14

15

12

113

1,459

180

766

1,604

109

4,189

109

312

19

3,563

212

2,421

134

5,044

168

720

1,865

6,033

293

7,944

22,169

1,334

1,694

5,330

16,270

1,559

315

11

4,085

11

12,688

37,553

1,686

2,834

128

8,415

26,842

2,095

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".

Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".
Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and

processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2017
Department
of Transportation
STATEWIDE
CRASHES

IFAILED TO YIELD ROW - |

FLEEING OR EVADING

ILL (EXPLAIN IN

NARRATIVE) 1,367 1,100 3,733
IMPROPER START FROM 1,087 1,401

PARKED POSITION

OPENED DOOR INTO
TRAFFIC LANE

OVERTAKE AND PASS
INSUFFICIENT 13 22 69 84 667 16 871
CLEARANCE

PARKED IN TRAFFIC LANE

PASSED IN NO PASSING
LANE 1,073

PEDESTRIAN FAILED TO
YIELD RIGHT OF WAY TO 2,667
VEHICLE

|SPEEDING (OVERLIMIT) | | | | | | | 2 614|

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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Irexas Crash Contributing Factors 2017
Department
of Transportation
STATEWIDE
CRASHES

TURNED IMPROPERLY -

CUT CORNER ON LEFT 1 15 79 179 1,448 50 1,772

TURNED IMPROPERLY -

WRONG LANE 6 67 443 912 4,865 37 6,330

UNDER INFLUENCE -

ALCOHOL 569 1,036 2,402 2,047 7,394 453 13,901

WRONG SIDE - NOT

OTHER (EXPLAIN IN
NARRATIVE) 1,102 3,736 5,246 19,346 1,905 31,668

The data in this report represents the number of crashes that had at least one driver reported as having the
indicated contributing factor. Crashes can have none or multiple contributing factors. Therefore, the total
number of crashes for this report will not equal the total number of crashes statewide.

Effective with the 2010 Annual Summary reports, "Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Serious Injury".
Effective with the 2012 Annual Summary reports, “"Non-Incapacitating Injury" is referred to as "Suspected Minor Injury".

Information contained in this report represents reportable data collected from Texas Peace Officer's Crash Reports (CR-3) received and
processed by the Department as of April 24, 2024.
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